

RECEIVED

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III**

10-23-2009

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

CONSERVE COMMUNITY, LLC, JULIE)
LEIZERMAN, PATRICIA A. LINS,)
LAWRENCE SUTTER, ALICE L.)
ACKERMAN, TIMOTHY P. ACKERMAN,)
JUELY K. BARTHOLOMEW, TIMOTHY J.)
BARTHOLOMEW, JOAN KRULL,)
KENNETH ALAN BUSSART, ROBERT)
COLME BOURGEOIS, SHARON KYLE)
BOURGEOIS, MARY HERMES, SARAH)
WEITZ KLAMMER, JOHN S. KLAMMER,)
THOMAS KORINEK, DAWN KORINEK,)
COLIN CRAWFORD, DEB CRAWFORD,)
MARY ELIZABETH BOSWELL, STEVE)
DANELSKI, MICHAEL MACY,)
MARGUERITE MACY, WILLIAM R.)
MEIER, JR., KATRINA MARIA BILLIN,)
JEFFREY LEE BILLIN, VERONICA)
FLORES, NICHOLAS FLORES, JEFF R.)
DOHL, ANGELA P. DOHL, CHARLES)
SAUTER and DENISE SAUTER,)

Plaintiffs,)

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, in his capacity as the)
Attorney General of the State of Wisconsin,)

Plaintiff-Intervenor-)
Counter-Defendant,)

v.)

CONSERVE SCHOOL TRUST, JAMES RINN)
and STEFAN ANDERSON, in his official)
capacity as Conserve School Headmaster,)

Defendants,)

JOHN F. CALHOUN, MICHAEL J.)
SULLIVAN, RONALD V. KAZMAR,)
CHRISTOPHER RODGERS and MICHAEL)
X. CRONIN,)

Defendants-Respondents,)

Appeal No.

2009-AP-2134,

On Appeal From Final
Judgment Of The Circuit
Court For Vilas County,
Case No. 09-CV-54,
Honorable Neal A.
Nielsen, III, Presiding.

CONSERVE SCHOOL CORPORATION,)
)
Defendant-)
Cross-Claim-Defendant-)
Respondent,)
)
THE CULVER EDUCATIONAL)
FOUNDATION,)
)
Defendant-Intervenor-)
Cross-Claim-Plaintiff-)
Counter-Claimant-)
Appellant.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael L. Eckert
(Bar No. 1016316)
Keith K. Kost
(Bar No. 1016826)
Sven W. Strutz
(Bar No. 1041845)
ECKERT, KOST & VOCKE, LLP
729 Lincoln Street,
P.O. Box 1247
Rhineland, WI 54501-1624
Tel: (715) 369-1624
Fax: (715) 369-1273

Gino L. DiVito
(Ill. ARDC No. 643831) (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Mark H. Horwitch
(Ill. ARDC No. 6272427) (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Daniel L. Stanner
(Ill. ARDC No. 6210770) (*Pro Hac Vice*)
John M. Fitzgerald
(Ill. ARDC No. 6282859) (*Pro Hac Vice*)
TABET DIVITO & ROTHSTEIN LLC
209 S. LaSalle Street, 7th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
Tel: (312) 762-9450
Fax: (312) 762-9451

Attorneys for Appellant,
The Culver Educational Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. The Trust Instrument 2

II. The alternate distribution plan 4

III. The Trustees admit that the Trust Instrument requires them to operate the Conserve School, if at all, as a school of regular enrollment — *i.e.*, a school that offers full-time instruction throughout the academic year to students who are not regularly enrolled in other schools. 5

IV. The Trustees decide to close the Conserve School and replace it with a semester-away program for students who are regularly enrolled in other schools. 7

V. Proceedings in the Trial Court 8

 A. Hearing of April 21, 2009 10

 B. Hearing of April 23, 2009 11

 C. Hearing of June 8, 2009 12

 D. Final Judgment Order..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

I. Standard of Review on the Trial Court’s Award of Summary Judgment to the Conserve Defendants 15

II. Standard of Review on the Trial Court’s Failure to Find that the Trust Instrument Is, at a Minimum, Ambiguous as to the Issue Presented 16

III.	Standard of Review on the Trial Court’s Denial of Culver’s Motions to Compel Production of Attorney Files	16
	ARGUMENT	17
I.	The trial court erred in finding that the Trustees are authorized to close the four-year boarding school and replace it with a semester-away program for high school juniors who are regularly enrolled in other schools.	18
A.	The trial court expressly did not give effect to Mr. Lowenstine’s intent.	18
B.	The Trust Instrument unambiguously prohibits the Trustees from operating the Conserve School as a semester-away program for students who are regularly enrolled in other schools.	22
1.	The plain and unambiguous language of the Trust Instrument prohibits the semester-away program.	22
2.	The Trustees have made compelling admissions regarding the Trust Instrument’s requirements.	27
C.	The trial court’s interpretation of the Trust Instrument is erroneous.	28
1.	The trial court’s interpretation would render language in the Trust Instrument superfluous.	28
2.	The trial court misinterpreted Article VI, Paragraph K of the Trust Instrument.	31
3.	Article VI, Paragraph B(10) of the Trust Instrument was not intended merely to track Section 170 of the Internal Revenue Code.	34
II.	In the alternative, the trial court should have determined that the Trust Instrument is, at a minimum, ambiguous.	36
III.	The trial court should have permitted Culver to obtain extrinsic evidence of the Trust Instrument’s meaning.	41

A.	Culver was entitled to discover the attorney files because they were relevant to a determination of the settlor’s intent.	41
B.	Despite denying Culver access to the attorney files, the trial court speculated about the strategy of the attorney who drafted the Trust Instrument.	43
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF FORM AND LENGTH	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Corn Belt Bank v. Hankins</i> , 50 Ill. App. 3d 773, 365 N.E.2d 1114 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977).....	32
<i>Cowles v. Morris & Co.</i> , 330 Ill. 11, 161 N.E. 150 (Ill. 1928).....	18
<i>Durdle v. Durdle</i> , 223 Ill. App. 3d 964, 585 N.E.2d 1171 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	39
<i>Dyson v. Hempe</i> , 140 Wis.2d 792, 413 N.W.2d 379 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987).....	16
<i>First Illini Bank v. Pritchard</i> , 230 Ill. App. 3d 861, 595 N.E.2d 728 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	19
<i>Franzen v. Children's Hosp. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 169 Wis.2d 366, 485 N.W.2d 603 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992).....	16
<i>Goddard v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 177 Ill. App. 3d 504, 532 N.E.2d 435 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988).....	38
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Donovan</i> , 145 Ill.2d 166, 582 N.E.2d 120 (Ill. 1991).....	29, 31
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. MacLean</i> , 186 Ill. App. 3d 882, 542 N.E.2d 943 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989).....	38
<i>In re Estate of Barr</i> , 78 Wis.2d 254, 253 N.W.2d 901 (Wis. 1977).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Boerner</i> , 46 Wis.2d 183, 174 N.W.2d 457 (Wis. 1970).....	41
<i>In re Estate of Bork</i> , 145 Ill. App. 3d 920, 496 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Brzowsky</i> , 267 Wis. 510, 66 N.W.2d 145 (Wis. 1954).....	41, 42

<i>In re Estate of Filzen</i> , 252 Wis. 322, 31 N.W.2d 520 (Wis. 1948)	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Estate of Whitman</i> , 221 Iowa 1114, 266 N.W. 28 (Iowa 1936)	27, 28
<i>In re Fortwin Trust</i> , 57 Wis.2d 134, 203 N.W.2d 711 (Wis. 1973)	19, 41
<i>In re Halas</i> , 104 Ill.2d 83, 470 N.E.2d 960 (Ill. 1984).....	39
<i>In re Ierulli</i> , 167 Ill. App. 3d 595, 521 N.E.2d 654 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988)	39
<i>In re Marriage of Spencer</i> , 140 Wis.2d 447, 410 N.W.2d 629 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987).....	16, 42
<i>Kuolt v. Kaufer</i> , 164 Wis. 136, 159 N.W. 806 (Wis. 1916).....	19
<i>Milwaukee Partners v. Collins Engineers, Inc.</i> , 169 Wis.2d 355, 485 N.W.2d 274 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992)	15
<i>Peck v. Froehlich</i> , 367 Ill. App. 3d 225, 853 N.E.2d 927 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).....	19, 20, 38, 42
<i>Sands v. Whitnall Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 WI 89, 312 Wis.2d 1, 754 N.W.2d 439 (Wis. 2008).....	16
<i>Saros v. Carlson</i> , 244 Wis. 84, 11 N.W.2d 676 (Wis. 1943)	18
<i>Stuart v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 68 Ill.2d 502, 369 N.E.2d 1262 (Ill. 1977)	18
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Jones</i> , 414 Ill. 265, 111 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 1953).....	19
<i>Vournazos v. Vournazos</i> , 71 Ill. App. 3d 672, 390 N.E.2d 19 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979).....	19

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 170(b)(1)(A)(ii) 35
Wis. Stat. § 802.08(2)..... 15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 804.01(2)..... 41
Wis. Stat. § 809.22(2)(b) 2
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)(5)..... 2
Wis. Stat. § 905.03(4)(b) 41
